
Minutes of the Livingston Parish Council 

Livingston, Louisiana  

December 21, 2022 
 

The Livingston Parish Council met in a regular session duly called, advertised, and convened at 

its regular meeting place, at the Governmental Building in the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 

Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, on Wednesday, December 21, 2022, at the hour of 

six o’clock (6:00) p.m. with the following Livingston Parish Council members present: 
 

 Garry Talbert       Gerald McMorris  

 Maurice “Scooter” Keen     Randy Delatte 

 John Wascom       Tracy Girlinghouse 

 Erin Sandefur       Shane Mack 

                   Jeff Ard  
       

Also present: Brad Casio, Parish Legal Counsel 

   Mark Harrell, representing on behalf of the Parish President in his absence 
 

Absent: Parish President Layton Ricks 
---------------------------------------------------------- 

The chair called the meeting to order. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair asked the public to please mute or turn off their cell phones.   

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 7, “Presentations:  Announcement of Christmas card 

winner”.  He explained that the Councilmembers have a yearly Christmas card contest and invite 

schools in Livingston Parish that have art classes to present drawings.  The members of the Council 

vote on the art received and all contribute to fund the cards and the award to the winning 

participant. He invited the audience members to look at the art drawing on display that was chosen  

that will be the cover of the Council’s Christmas card for this year.  He advised that this tradition 

was started by the Council members from the previous term and created this as the Johnny F. Bell 

artistic achievement award.  The chair took position in front of the audience and requested that the 

winner, Mr. Alfredo Berrones, from Southside Junior High School (7th grade), come and join him 

at the podium.   

 

The chair welcomed Alfredo Berrones and presented him with the Johnny F. Bell Artistic 

Achievement Award as follows: 

 

  The Livingston Parish Council is proud to present this Certificate of Achievement to recognize 

an original art entry that was chosen for the 2022 Parish Council Christmas card cover. We are 

proud to honor Alfredo along with the students and teachers who are part of the Livingston 

Parish School Board’s Gifted-Talented Program. Congratulations on a job well done! 

The audience applauded and the chair invited the other Council members to come down for a photo 

opportunity and presented a gift card to Alfredo Berrones as the winner of this year’s Christmas 

card contest.   

Several Council members congratulated Alfredo on his achievement of being the wining recipient 

of this year’s contest. 

Everyone returned to their places at the dais and the chair moved on to the next agenda item. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 8, “Councilmen’s comments”. 

Councilmembers’ comments:  Councilman Garry Talbert 

     Councilman Maurice “Scooter” Keen 

     Councilman Shane Mack 

     Councilman John Wascom 

     Councilman Tracy Girlinghouse 

     Councilwoman Erin Sandefur 

     Councilman Gerald McMorris 

     Councilman Randy Delatte 

     Councilman Jeff Ard  

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item 9, “Adopt the Minutes: 

a. December 8, 2022 Juban Crossing Economic Development District  

b. December 8, 2022 regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council” 

 

LPR NO. 22-439 



MOTION was made by Gerald McMorris and duly seconded by Shane Mack to dispense with the 

reading of the minutes from the December 8, 2022 regular meeting of the Livingston 

Parish Council and December 8, 2022 Juban Crossing Economic Development District 

and adopt as written. 
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 10a, “Parish Presidents Report: Florida Parishes Human 

Resource Authority Board (re)appointment”, and advised that the Parish President had contacted 

him in regard to this board appointment. The Parish President wished it to be known that he was 

in favor of Ms. Carol Stafford’s reappointment.  The chair also conveyed that the Florida Parishes 

Human Resource Authority Board had sent a letter of recommendation requesting that the 

Livingston Parish Council reappoint Ms. Carol Stafford to this board.   

 

LPR NO. 22-440 

MOTION was made by Garry Talbert and duly seconded by Randy Delatte to confirm the 

appointment of Carol Stafford to the Florida Parishes Human Services Authority Board. 
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 11a, “Grants Department: Adopt a resolution authorizing 

the Parish President to enter contract negotiations and agreement with Forte & Tablada, Inc. to 

perform engineering services for the City of Walker Sewer Mitigation Project – a Hazard 

Mitigation Grant Program Project – FEMA-4277-DR-LA, Project #0110”, and called upon Mr. 

Mark Harrell, representative from the Livingston Parish Office of Homeland Security and 

Emergency Preparedness.   

 

Mr. Harrell explained that he was requesting a resolution to be adopted to authorize the Parish 

President to sign a contract with Forte and Tablada for a sewer mitigation project in Walker that 

would be exchanging out many of the manhole covers. 

 

LPR NO. 22-441 

MOTION was made by Garry Talbert and duly seconded by Randy Delatte to authorize the Parish 

President to enter contract negotiations and agreement with Forte & Tablada, Inc. to 

perform engineering services for the City of Walker Sewer Mitigation Project – a 

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Project – FEMA-4277-DR-LA, Project #0110 

located in Council District 7. 
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 12, “Introduction of ordinance:  Creation of Kratom 

prohibitions – Tracy Girlinghouse and Jeff Ard”.   

The chair advised that this agenda item was being tabled.  There was no discussion or objection 

and the chair moved to the next agenda item.  



------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 13, “Introduction of ordinance:  Amend Commercial 

ordinance for the process on someone asking for a waiver/variance – Recommendation from the 

Planning and Zoning Department”, and advised that this item had been discussed at the Ordinance 

committee meeting. 

 

The chair called upon Councilman Shane Mack who explained the purpose of the proposed ordinance.   

 

This proposed ordinance was introduced and a public hearing was scheduled as follows: 

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in 

writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of 

Livingston, State of Louisiana, on Thursday, December 21, 2022, and laid over for publication of 

notice:  

L.P. ORDINANCE 22-56 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND PART III, “LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE”, 

CHAPTER 100, “GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS”, SECTION 

100-5, “PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THIS CHAPTER”, BY ADDING AN 

AMENDMENT FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO 

WRITE CITATIONS AND SUMMONS FOR COURT APPEARANCES. 

 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on 
January 12, 2023, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers at 20355 Government 
Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of 
the aforesaid ordinance.  

    \s\ Sandy C. Teal       \s\ Jeff Ard   
Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk                                        Jeff Ard, Council Chairman 

 

Having no other discussion, the chair moved to the next agenda item. 

----------------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 14, “Grant waiver to Mack Industries to operate gravel 

mine with the contingency that the waiver is for H&H Study for one (1) year located in Council 

District 2”, and called upon Councilman Garry Talbert who asked if this could be deferred until 

January 12th. 

----------------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 15, “Adopt a resolution to grant a waiver of .26 acres 

that is zoned R2 on Reinninger Road in Council District 1” and acknowledged that he wished to 

explain the circumstances of this request.  

 

Councilman Jeff Ard explained that the property in question was zoned rural in that area.  The 

Parish’s zoning ordinance mandates that rural zoning must be presented as one (1) acre lots. The 

current map of the property consists of five (5) lots that are measured at .33 acres.  The party in 

question is requesting that that they be allowed to combine the three (3) back lots on the property 

into one (1) lot, which will be just over an acre.  The front lot will be one (1) of two (2) lots 

combined which will be .08 acres.  It is not quite an acre, but the intent and zoning in rural, is to 

make bigger lots.  It was his opinion that two (2) smaller lots would be combined to make a bigger 

lot, then he was in favor of the waiver request. 

 

LPR NO. 22-442 

MOTION was made by Randy Delatte and duly seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse to authorize to 

grant a waiver of .26 acres that is zoned R2 on Reinninger Road in Council District 1.  
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

------------------------------------------------- 

The chair addressed agenda item number 16a, b and c: Adopt resolution to add roads for 

consideration to the Capital Outlay/Priority Road list: 



a. Kelly Street – Tracy Girlinghouse 

b. Pond Road (to be named) – Tracy Girlinghouse 

c. DPW Road (to be named: next to DPW building on Ball Park, between East Railroad 

and Ball Park Road) – Tracy Girlinghouse 

 

Councilman Tracy Girlinghouse explained that item 16b, “Pond Road”, had been named Squirrel 

Crossing and item 16c, “DPW Road” had been named “Pecan Street”.  (These roads being located 

in the municipality of the City of Walker) 

 

The chair asked if anyone else wished to add any roads for consideration to the Priority/Capital 

Outlay List. 

 

Councilwoman Erin Sandefur requested that she wished for Anne Margaret Lane, Vincent Trace 

and Wellington Avenue be considered and placed on the list being located in Council District 5. 

 

Councilman John Wascom advised that he wished to place two (2) additional roads on the list for 

consideration. He requested that Josephine Street and Deemer Street also be added to the 

Priority/Capital Outlay list for consideration, both being located in Denham Springs, Council 

District 4. 

 

LPR NO. 22-443 

MOTION was made by Shane Mack and duly seconded by Randy Delatte to add Kelly Street to the 

Priority/Capital Outlay Road List for consideration being located in Council District 7.  
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

------------------------------------------------- 

LPR NO. 22-444 

MOTION was made by Randy Delatte and duly seconded by Erin Sandefur to add Squirrel Crossing 

(was temporarily named Pond Road) to the Priority/Capital Outlay Road List for 

consideration being located in Council District 7.  
 

Upon being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 

YEAS: MR. KEEN, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, 

MR. ARD, MR. MCMORRIS, MR. DELATTE, MS. SANDEFUR 
 

NAYS: NONE 
 

ABSENT: NONE 
 

ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

Thereupon the chair declared that the Motion had carried and was adopted. 

 

------------------------------------------------- 

LPR NO. 22-445 

MOTION was made by Garry Talbert and duly seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse to add the following 

streets to the Priority/Capital Outlay Road List for consideration: 

• Pecan Street (was temporarily named DPW Road) located in Council District 7 

• Anne Margaret Lane located in Council District 5 

• Vincent Trace located in Council District 5 

• Wellington Avenue located in Council District 5 

• Josephine Street located in Council District 4 

• Deemer Street located in Council District 4 

 

*Also added to the entirety of the following list that were adopted by other resolutions:  

LPR NO. 22-443: 

• Kelly Street located in Council District 7 

LPR NO. 22-444 

• Squirrel Crossing (was temporarily named Pond Road) located in Council District 7 
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PRIORITY 

SCORE

1 LOD STAFFORD ROAD B/t LA Hwy 63 and La 449 1 17,000 $1,173,000 $1,173,000 42.3

2 Red Oak Road From Texas Street to Old Doyle Road 1 3,700 $255,300 $1,428,300 39.0

3 Greenville Avenue Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 2,300 $158,700 $1,587,000 34.5

4 Memphis Court Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 500 $34,500 $1,621,500 30.5

5 Nashville Court Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 500 $34,500 $1,656,000 30.5

6 Wilmington Avenue Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 1,500 $103,500 $1,759,500 30.1

7 Marietta Court Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 500 $34,500 $1,794,000 28.5

8 Beauvoir Drive Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 800 $55,200 $1,849,200 27.4

9 Raleigh Drive Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 1,400 $96,600 $1,945,800 26.7

10 Columbus Drive Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 400 $27,600 $1,973,400 14.5

11 Petersburg Drive Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 1,100 $75,900 $2,049,300 23.6

12 Portsmouth Drive Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 600 $41,400 $2,090,700 22.1

13 LIVE OAK VILLAGE ROAD Off of LA 1019 near LA 16 2 1,260 $86,940 $2,177,640 20.9

14 Lexington Drive Located in Crestwood Subdivision 2 1,000 $69,000 $2,246,640 22.1

15 Melrose Avenue Located in Richmond Place Subdivision (Drain Crossing portion) 2 3,250 $224,250 $2,470,890 17.9

16 Portsmouth Drive Located in Richmond Place Subdivision 2 900 $62,100 $2,532,990 22.1

17 Gravesbriar Drive Off of LA 1019 2 4,000 $276,000 $2,808,990 27.5

18 Perkins Crossing Road Off of Cooper Allen (LA 1024) 3 1,350 $93,150 $2,902,140 34.4

19 Barnett Lane Off of LA 1026 (Lockhart Road) 3 3,000 $207,000 $3,109,140 24.1

20 Dixon Jones Boulevard Off of US HWY 190 (gravel) 3 1,200 $82,800 $3,191,940 4.1

21 Fern Road Off of Jean Street (Rushing Rd W) 4 850 $58,650 $3,250,590 43.1

22 WOODLAND STREET (South Section) B/t  Rodeo Dr and dead end 4 1,142 $78,798 $3,329,388 37.9

23 PINE BLUFF ROAD Off Range Ave S of Old River Road 4 5,220 $360,180 $3,689,568 33.2

24 Railroad Street B/t  Benton St. and N Range Avenue 4 300 $20,700 $3,710,268 32.1

25 Myrtle Street B/t Woodland St and Dixie St 4 2,400 $165,600 $3,875,868 18.1

26 Brookfield Drive Off Carolyn Avenue 4 1,100 $75,900 $3,951,768 17.5

27 Eastover Boulevard Off of LA HWY 16 5 2,200 $151,800 $4,103,568 52

28 Avoyelles Avenue Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 4,300 $296,700 $4,400,268 48.1

29 Caddo Drive Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision (Off John L 

Lane)

5 1,900 $131,100 $4,531,368 42.5

30 Commerical Drive Located off of LA 16/Vincent Road 5 650 $44,850 $4,576,218 38.6

31 OMA HARRIS LANE Located off of Hillion Hood Road 5 2,900 $200,100 $4,776,318 30.1

32 Feliciana Avenue Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 900 $62,100 $4,838,418 23.7

33 Ascension Court Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 350 $24,150 $4,862,568 20.6

34 Acadia Court Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 500 $34,500 $4,897,068 19.5

35 GREYSTONE DRIVE Located off of Wax Road/Greystone Subdivision 5 1,950 $134,550 $5,031,618 19.2

36 Iberia Drive Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 430 $29,670 $5,061,288 17.7

37 Aztec Drive Off of Eastover Boulevard 5 1,000 $69,000 $5,130,288 17.5

38 Concordia Drive Located in Livingston Trace Subdivision 5 400 $27,600 $5,157,888 14.3

39 St. Andrews Ct Located in Greystone Subdivision (original portion of road) 5 500 $34,500 $5,192,388 12.3

40 Ben Jones Road Off of LA 447 6 2,200 $151,800 $5,344,188 37

41 Cooper Drive Off of LA 16 in Port Vincent 6 2,500 $172,500 $5,516,688 35.5

42 Millstone Drive Located in Woodland Crossing Subdivision 6 2,960 $204,240 $5,720,928 35.3

43 Juban Parc Avenue Off of Brown Road in Juban Parc Subdivision 6 2,450 $169,050 $5,889,978 33.8

44 Lemonwood Drive Located in Forest Ridge Subdivision 6 1,700 $117,300 $6,007,278 32.2

45 Stonehenge Drive Located in Westminster Subdivision 6 2,200 $151,800 $6,159,078 32

46 Meadowview Drive Located in Forest Ridge Subdivision 6 2,000 $138,000 $6,297,078 31.9

47 Copperwood Drive Located in Forest Ridge Subdivision 6 1,200 $82,800 $6,379,878 28.8

48 Coronation Drive Located in Westminster Subdivision 6 750 $51,750 $6,431,628 30.3

49 Park Street B/t US Hwy 190 and Aydell Lane 7 1,300 $89,700 $6,521,328 37.6

50 Buff Street B/t US Hwy 190 and Burgess Avenue 7 600 $41,400 $6,562,728 35.6

51 Autumn Run Drive Off of LA HWY 447 (Autumn Run Subdivision) 7 1,900 $131,100 $6,693,828 35.5

52 King Street B/t US Hwy 190 and Burgess Avenue 7 700 $48,300 $6,742,128 33.1

53 TIMBERWOOD DRIVE The Lakes at Fenwood Subdivision 7 1,480 $102,120 $6,844,248 32

54 LANDON DRIVE Located in Driftwood Estates Subdivision 7 1,210 $83,490 $6,927,738 28.1

55 Keith Street Off of LA Hwy 447 7 2,250 $155,250 $7,082,988 28.1

56 Russell Way Off of LA HWY 447 (Collins Place Subdivision) 7 550 $37,950 $7,120,938 27.4

57 Williamsburg Drive Located in Collins Place Subdivision 7 2,800 $193,200 $7,314,138 27.1

58 Johnson Lane Off of Travis Street 7 700 $48,300 $7,362,438 26.4

59 JADEN DRIVE Located in Driftwood Estates Subdivision 7 1,210 $83,490 $7,445,928 24.1

60 MACI DRIVE Located in Driftwood Estates Subdivision 7 410 $28,290 $7,474,218 15.1

61 Sunland Drive (entrance portion) Off of US HWY 190 7 400 $27,600 $7,501,818 2.2

62 Training Center Boulevard Off of Woodside Drive 7 1,700 $117,300 $7,619,118 1.1

63 PALMER ROAD - PH 2 B/t LA 42 and LA 444 8 12,000 $828,000 $8,447,118 52.9

64 M Guitreau Off of LA Hwy 444 8 4,600 $317,400 $8,764,518 42.8

65 Boat Landing Road Off of Chene Blanc Lane 8 600 $41,400 $8,805,918 46.2

66 Richardson Road Off of Phillip Richardson Road 8 2,700 $186,300 $8,992,218 57.6

67 Phillip Richardson Road Off of LA 42 8 4,400 $303,600 $9,295,818 53.7

